!))packagingdﬂnckers Two sided PET coated virgin

GOLDIES aMD QUALITY CARDEGARD FOOD SUPPFORTERS M Cﬂde: EPD]-O-OB
CB"'M _GV Versie: 002
Datum: 17-03-2022 Autorisator: Steven Van Humbeeck

Eigenaar: Packaging Donckers

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR MATERIALS AND ARTICLES INTEDED

TO COME IN CONTACT WITH FOOD

MANUFACTURER

The manufacturer or his authorized representative established in the Community:

Name of the manufacturer: Packaging Donckers
Complete address: Kelderveld 8, 2500 Lier, Belgium
Contact: Mr. Van Humbeeck

Email: info@packaging-donckers.com

Tel: +32(0)15.24.28.80
Fax: +32(0)15.24.28.81

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Product name: TWO SIDED PET COATED VIRGIN CARTBOARD
Type of board: Virgin cardboard

'ype of PET: Metallic colors

Grammage cardboard: 390 - 630 g/cm?3

DECLARATION OF SINGLE COMPONENT CONFORMITY
Product stated above complies with:

e Directive 1935/2004 / EC. Relevant materials intended to come into contact with
food.?

e Directive 10/2011 / EC. Concerning plastic materials intended to come into contact
with food?

e Directive 2023/2006 / EC. Concerning materials and articles which are intended to
be brought into contact with foods.

e Recommendation XXXVI "paper, cartons and cartonboard for food packaging" of the
"Bundesinstitut far Risikobewertung”, 34th notification, federal law gazette 10, 14
(1967), including the 220th memorandum, Federal Health Journal 59, 1365-1368,
state of 1 July 2016. (only applicable for the cardboard layer)

In the following conditions of use:

Type of food intended to come into contact with material / article:

The overall migration results shows that the PET coated side of this material may be used
In contact with all types of foodstuff.

This material is not intended to come into contact with food for infants.

Storage time and temperature of the material / article:
To guarantee the product safety of the packaging, it is best packed inside stored protective

! Regulation (EC) no 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles
intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC - Article16

2 COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into
contact with food and its amendments.

1332 Normec
fhE il Credlel W i o @

Documentatie Normec | Copyright © 17-03-2022 | https://normecfoodcare.com/be-nl/
Pagina 1/5



®)) packagingdonckers Two sided PET coated virgin

EELDIESlHDﬂL.IALI'I!"fCA!DEGAHDFEGBEUFFEIHEHS CB MM Gv CGdE: EPO:LO-DB
o _— Versie: 002
Datum: 17-03-2022 Autorisator: Steven Van Humbeeck

Eigenaar: Packaging Donckers

again—st rain and snow. The packaging can be stored for a long time at room temEerature
or lower. The recommended storage conditions are at 50-55% relative humidity and 20-
23° C. We recommend that these are processed within 12 months of the production date.

Possible treatment of the material / object:

Any long term storage at room temperature or below, including heating up to 70 °C for up
to 2 hours, or heating up to 100 °C for up to 15 minutes.

Surface area / volume ratio

Theoretical assumption that 1 kg of food is packed with 6dm?2 of packaging.

Our products are standard products, if they are suitable for packing all food products then
It is not possible to calculate the real surface / volume ratio for all applications. As a result,
we base ourselves on the theoretical assumption mentioned above.

This declaration was made on the basis of:
1.

2. Global migration testing
;2
4. Content testing for BPA

he declaration of conformity provided by the producers of raw materials used for
production

Specific migration testing for MOSH/MOAH

GLOBAL MIGRATION

SIMULANTS AND TEST CONDITIONS

USED SIMULANT CONTACT DURATION CONTACT TEMPERATURE
Simulant A 10 days 40°C
Simulant B 10 days 40°C
Simulant D2: Isooctane* 10 days 40°C
Simulant D2: Ethanol 95%%* 2 days 20 °E

*In accordance with European regulation 10/2011 / EC and amendments simulant D2 (vegetable oil) is the assigned simulant for fatty foods. Anyway, due to the

technical problems, the test method for determining the global migration in olive oil is not suitable for cardboard packaging.

*In accordance with European regulation 2016/1416, the 95% ethanol and isooctane replacement simulant can be selected instead of olive oil when a migration

test with olive oil is not feasible for technical reasons. The migration test with the replacement simulant D2 must be performed with adapted test conditions.

MIGRATION LIMITS

Reminder on authorized overall migration limit:

PARAMETER LIMIT SIMULANT Dilistes :sjgi':m
Global migration < 10 mg/dm?=2 Simulant A { -
Simulant B 1.7
Simulant D2: Isooctane* 0.6
Simulant D2: Ethanol 95%?* 1.1

Aqueous simulants: 10 mg/dm=? with a 1 mg/dm?2 analytical tolerance.
Fatty simulants: 10 mg/dm?2 with a 3 mg/dm?2 analytical tolerance.

s2e: Mormed
-4 el A ance

Documentatie Normec | Copyright © 17-03-2022 | https://normecfoodcare.com/be-nl/
Pagina 2/5



©)) packagingdonckers Two sided PET coated virgin

GOLDIES AND QUALITY CARDBECARD FOOD SUPPORTERS CB MM Gv CGdE: EPD].G-DB
- - Versie: 002
Datum: 17-03-2022 Autorisator: Steven Van Humbeeck

Eigenaar: Packaging Donckers

SPECIFIC MIGRATION

PET LAYER

Following monomers used for the PET layer are submitted to specific migration limits or
restrictions as defined in the Regulation 10/2011/EC. These substances are listed below
with the applicable restrictions.

v— CAS Number speciiic Wm it (SML) i
[ETHYLENE and DEETHYLENE GLYCOL 107-21-1 & 111-46-6" group restnchon 2 - SML(T )= 30 expressed as ethyleneglycol ,
.} EREPHTALIC ACD . 100-21-0 group resincton 28 : SML(T) = 7.5 expressed as terephthalic acd |
;IﬁGPHTl"iALIC ACID [ 121-81.5 ‘ group restncbon 27 - SML(T) = S expressed as sophthabc acd 1
_FACE TALDEMYDE * 75-07-0" 6 mg/Akg (group restnchion 1)

" RO eiemionaly S2)ed sdliiarced (NAS) | Dypradatis rom Te PLT pohrrernaalon otess. 50 50 Fades Coul) be presert i Te alowe mertonesd produt

éﬂﬂl »
Maximum content in the Specific Migration Limit (SML) :
film mg/kg |
, | % (whw) s ;
ALUMINIUM 0.6 ' |
|ANTIMONY 0.02 b |
MANGANESE 0.004 = |

The aluminium used complies with EN 602 standard “Aluminum and aluminum alloys -

wrought products — Chemical composition of semi-finished products used for the fabrication
of articles for use in contact with foodstuff”

The specific migration limits have been verified by calculation or by test on representative
films according Regulation 10/2011/EC, 10 days/60°C, with the ratio film/mass of food 6

dm?2/kg for all types of food. (for aluminium the compliance with SML had been checked on
unmetallized side)

All colorants comply with Resolution AP (89) 1 on the use of colorants in plastic materials
coming in contact with food.

Adhesive

For the components listed below, restrictions apply which are to be followed with regard to
the finished product which (may) come into contact with food:

Ref.-Nr.10690: SML = 6 mg/kg; Ref.-Nr.10780: SML = 6 mg/kg; Ref.-Nr.11500: SML = 0,05 mg/kg;
Ref.-Nr.12100: SML = 0,01 mg/kg; Ref.-Nr.17050: SML = 30 mg/kg; Ref.-Nr.33801: SML = 30 mg/kg;
Ref.-Nr.66755: SML = 0,5 mg/kg; Ref.-Nr.77708: SML = 1,8 mg/kg; Ref.-Nr.77897: SML = 5 mg/kg;

Ref.-Nr.86880: SML = 9 mg/kg; Ref.-Nr.91530: SML = 5 mg/kg; Ref.-Nr.17260/54880: SML = 15 mg/kg;
Ref.-Nr.52000: SML = 30 mg/kg

FLUORIDIZED SUBSTANCES
(Danish Order on food contact materials nr. 681 25 May 2020)

We herewith declare that based on information given by our suppliers; PFAS (PFOA and
PFOS) components are neither used as raw material nor intentionally added in
production of any board grade manufactured.

Currently no methods are available to determine migration of the traces present.

i Normec
i Trasldl d dai

i =l @

Documentatie Normec | Copyright © 17-03-2022 | https://normecfoodcare.com/be-nl/
Pagina 3/5




9)) packagingdonckers Two sided PET coated virgin

GOLDIES AND QUALITY CARDECARD FOOD SUPPORTERS CB MM GV CDde: EPU].O-OB
- - Versie: 002
Datum: 17-03-2022 Autorisator: Steven Van Humbeeck

Eigenaar: Packaging Donckers

DUAL-USE ADDITVES

Dual use additives according to Eu Vo 10/2011 are additives that are permitted for the

production of plastic materials & articles and are simultaneously permitted as a food
additive or flavor / color.

This material can contain the following dual use additives:

DUAL USE ADDITIVES E-N°
Propaan-1,2-diol (Propeenglycol) E1520
Ammonium Hydroxide ES27
Potassium Hydroxide EDZS
Calcium acetate E263
Phosphoric acid E338

Silicon dioxide A - Ea51

Bisphenol A (BPA) content

MEAN CONTENT (uG/KG OF material)
BPA < 30

MOSH - MOAH

SIMULANTS AND TEST CONDITIONS
e Food simulant: Ethanol 95%
e (Conditions: 2d. at 40°C

MIGRATION LIMITS

MEAN MIGRATION SPECFIC MIGRATION
(MG/KG OF SIMULANT) LIMIT (MG/KG)
Mineral oil saturated:
MOSH/POSH S04 0,57
Mineral ;iéir:matics: <01 /

* Limit taken from the German draft proposal

VALIDTY

This statement is valid until 31.12.2022

DISCLAIMER

This declaration is only valid under the following conditions:

e The product is used in normal intended conditions and purposes (use).

e No changes and / or substances (intentional, non-intentional and / or through use)
are applied to the product and / or added that the nature and composition (a
degeneration and / or a denaturation) of the product could be affected.

o The product may only be used for the foods, contact times and contact temperatures
stated in this declaration.

seis MNOrMe
RS- L T Y TR ]

Documentatie Normec | Copyright © 17-03-2022 | https://normecfoodcare.com/be-nl/
Pagina 4/5



g))packagingdgnckers Two sided PET coated virgin

DOLDIES AND QUALITY CARDEOARD FOOD SUPPORTERS MM Gv CGdE: EPDlD.DB
CB_ e Versie: 002
Datum: 17-03-2022 Autorisator: Steven Van Humbeeck

Eigenaar: Packaging Donckers

Limiting factors:
¢ Qur products are only suitable for single use. When re-used, mechanical and / or
other properties are changed, the food suitability is not guaranteed and is not covered
by this document.
e Qur products are not suitable for packaging food for infants.

It is the sole responsibility of the user to check and test whether the product is suitable for
its intended use, the shelf life of the food, the compatibility between the food and the
product.

It is the sole responsibility of the user to test whether the product does not alter the
organoleptic properties and / or composition of the food.

The information stated in this statement was provided by the supplier of the relevant
product(s).

Signature + stamp:

Steven VAN HUMBEECK
CEOQO

/. /

232 Normec
wE LA P W

Documentatie Normec | Copyright © 17-03-2022 | https://normecfoodcare.com/be-nl/
Pagina 5/5




